

Nos. 2019-1290, 2019-1302, 2019-1633

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SANFORD HEALTH PLAN; MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case Nos. 18-136C & 18-143C, Judge Elaine D. Kaplan;
and Case No. 18-5C, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Congress Did Not Give Insurers A Right To Damages For Cost-Sharing Payments That Congress Declined To Fund.....	2
A. An Implied Damages Remedy Would Allow Insurers To Recoup Their Cost-Sharing Expenses Twice	3
B. HHS Did Not Breach A Statutory Obligation	12
II. Insurers Do Not Have Implied-In-Fact Contracts For For Cost-Sharing Payments.....	21
III. Any Damages Must Be Reduced By The Increased Tax Credits An Insurer Receives As A Result Of The Cessation Of Cost- Sharing Payments	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893)	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	8, 26
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	24
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 744 (2019)	25
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	19
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc in part).....	19
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	11

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)20, 21, 23

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,
 564 U.S. 91 (2011) 21

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018), *petition for cert. granted*,
 (U.S. June 24, 2019) (No. 18-1028) 14, 15, 19, 22

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 14

National Am. Ins. Co. v. United States,
 498 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 17

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985) 16, 22

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 19

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990) 15

Prairie County v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 20

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 22

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012) 15

Slattery v. United States,
 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 19

United States v. Bormes,
 568 U.S. 6 (2012)3, 10, 11

United States v. Langston,
 118 U.S. 389 (1886) 17

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009) 2, 3

Statutes:

Act of August 4, 1886, ch. 903, 24 Stat. 256 17

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341 12

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):

 § 1321(d)..... 7

 § 2707(e)(1)(B) 21

 § 5303..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(B) 7

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a) 21

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d) 7

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A) 12

Other Authorities:

GAO, *Federal Budget, Government-Wide Inventory of Accounts with Spending Authority
and Permanent Appropriations, Fiscal Years 1995 to 2015* (Nov. 2018),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/695730.pdf>..... 13

Milliman:

*Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), Community Health Choice
Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2018* (Sept. 18, 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/xEFjG>..... 5

*Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), CSR Not Funded Scenario,
Montana Health Co-Op Individual Rate Filing January 1, 2018*
(Oct. 16, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjJV> 4

*Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), Unfunded Cost Share Reduction
Subsidies, Sanford Health Plan Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2018*
(Sept. 5, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjJn>..... 4

Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), Community Health Choice Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2019 (July 19, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjS3>..... 5

Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), Montana Health CO-OP Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2019 (July 20, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjJt>..... 5

Part III Actuarial Memorandum (Redacted), Sanford Health Plan Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2019 (June 19, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjJ7> 5

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning & Evaluation, HHS, *ASPE Issue Brief: Potential Fiscal Consequences of Not Providing CSR Reimbursements* (Dec. 1, 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xyjS2>..... 6, 8
